Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

�� 2250V I/O isolation
�� Output short-circuit protection (hiccup technique)
ORDERING GUIDE SUMMARY
Model Vout Range Iout Range Vin Range Ripple/Noise Efficiency
EMH-54/3-Q48 54V 0.2-3A 18-72V 250mVp-p 91.5%
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Typ. @ 25°C, full load Notes
Voltage Range 18-72 Volts 48V nominal
Input Current, full power 3.67 Amps VIN = 48V
Turn On/start-up threshold 17.5 Volts
Undervoltage Shutdown 17 Volts
No load Input Current 40mA VIN = 48V
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Typ. @ 25°C, full load Notes
Voltage 54 Volts ±2%
Current 0.2 to 3 Amps 0.2A min load required
Power Output 162 Watts
Ripple & Noise 250mVp-p 20MHz bandwidth
Line and Load Regulation ±0.125%/±0.2%
Overcurrent Protection 4 Amps With hiccup auto-restart
Overtemperature Protection +135°C
Efficiency (minimum) 89.5%
Efficiency (typical) 91.5%
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Typ. @ 25°C, full load Notes
Dynamic Load Response 300μsec 50-75-50% step to ±1 of final value
Operating Temperature Range –40 to +85°C With baseplate, see derating curve
Absolute Operating Temperature
Range
–40 to +105°C Measured at Thermistor, see derating
Safety Features
UL 60950-1, 2nd edition
CSA-C22.2 No.60950-1 and
IEC/EN60950-1
PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Inches Millimeters
Open frame (no baseplate) 2.4 x 2.3 x 0.43 61 x 58.4 x 10.92
With baseplate 2.4 X 2.3 X 0.5 61.0 x 58.4 x 12.7
EMH-54/3-Q48N-C Series
Isolated, 54Vout, 3A, Ethernet Power
Half-Brick DC/DC Converters
MDC_EMH-54/3-Q48N-C.A06 Page 2 of 15
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS SUMMARY AND ORDERING GUIDE
Root Model ➀
Output Input
Efficiency
Dimensions
with
baseplate
(Inches)
VOUT
(Volts)
IOUT
(Amps,
Max.)
Power R/N (mV pk-pk) Regulation (Max.) VIN Nom.
(Volts)
Range
(Volts)
IIN, no
load
(mA)
IIN, full
load
(Amps)(Watts) Typ. Max. Line Load Min. Typ.
EMH-54/3-Q48 54 3 162 250 350 ±0.125% ±0.2% 48 18-72 40 3.67 89.5% 91.5% 2.4x2.3x0.5
Nominal Output Voltage
54EMH 3- / Q48
Maximum Output Current
   in Amps
Ethernet-Module
Half Brick Series
- N B
Input Voltage Range:
 Q48 = 18-72 Volts (48V nominal)
- C
RoHS Hazardous Materials compliance
C = RoHS-6 (no lead), standard, does not claim EU exemption 7b – lead in solder
Note: Some model combinations may
not be available. Contact Murata Power
Solutions for availability.
On/Off Control Logic
N = Negative logic, standard
Baseplate
Blank = No baseplate, standard
B = Baseplate installed
➀	Please refer to the full part number structure for additional ordering part numbers and options.
➁ All specifications are typical at nominal line voltage and full load, +25ºC. unless otherwise noted.
Units are tested with a 1uF ceramic external output capacitor and a 100uf and 2.2uF external
input capacitor.
➂ Full power continuous output requires baseplate installation. Please refer to the derating curves.
Pin length option
Blank = standard pin length 0.180 in. (4.6 mm)
L1 = 0.110 in. (2.79 mm)*
L2 = 0.145 in. (3.68 mm)*
Lx
Customer Configured Part Numbers:
1. EMH-31310-C (special version of the EMH-54/3-Q48NB-C)
 a. Includes conformal coating
 b. Isolation tested to 2,828Vdc Input-to-Output per IEEE 1613